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ISSUED JUNE 21, 2001
MVP Sports Grill, Inc., doing business as MVP Sports Grill (appellant), appeals
from a decision of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control1 which suspended its
license for 20 days for having violated a condition on its license limiting the level of
entertainment noise, and for a dancer in its employ having “slapped” her buttocks while
dancing, violations of Business and Professions Code §23804 and Department Rule
143.3 (1)(b).
Appearances on appeal include appellant MVP Sports Grill, Inc., appearing
through its counsel, Ralph Barat Saltsman and Stephen Warren Solomon, and the
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, appearing through its counsel, David W.
Sakamoto.
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The decision of the Department, dated April 27, 2000, is set forth in the
appendix.
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FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
Appellant's on-sale general public eating place license was issued on February
7, 1997. Thereafter, on October 18, 1999, the Department instituted an accusation
against appellant charging that appellant permitted dancers to engage in conduct
violative of Rule 143.3(1)(b) (counts 1 and 3); permitted the showing of video
transmissions which contained scenes of the conduct of the dancers, in violation of
Department Rule 143.4(1) and (2) (counts 2 and 4); and that, on two occasions,
appellant provided entertainment which was audible beyond the premises under its
control.
An administrative hearing was held on January 25, 2000, at which time oral and
documentary evidence was received. Following the conclusion of the hearing, the
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued a proposed decision, which the Department
adopted, sustaining only one of the counts (count 3) relating to the dancers, and the
count relating to the alleged condition violation. The ALJ found that a dancer identified
as Jane Doe #2 “technically” violated Department Rule 143.3(1)(b)2 by slapping her
buttocks approximately fourteen to sixteen times in the course of her performance.3 He
also found that on the two occasions alleged in the accusation as condition violations, a
Westminster police officer was able to hear music emanating from the premises while
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Rule 143 .3 (1)(b) prohibits any live entert ainment w hich consists of or
simulates the “ touc hing, caressing or fondling on the breast, but toc ks, anus or
genit als.”
3

The ALJ appeared to base his det erminat ion t hat t he violation w as
technical on the fact the dancer touched her ow n, clot hed, but tocks.
2
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he was in his parked vehicle approximately 100 feet and 250 feet from the premises.
Appellant thereafter filed a timely notice of appeal. In its appeal, appellant raises
the following issues: (1) Did the slapping of her buttocks by the dancer constitute a
violation of Rule 143.3(1)(b) when the dancer was fully clothed at all times?; and (2)
Was the area where the police officer was parked an area under the control of the
licensee?
DISCUSSION
I
Appellant, citing the Board’s decision in Jagg, Inc. (1998) AB-6878, suggests
that the Board, in its interpretation of Rule 143.3(1)(b), intended to draw a distinction
between adult entertainment and traditional non-sexual entertainment and dancing.
Thus, says appellant, the question presented in this appeal is whether the fully-clothed
dancer’s slapping of her clothed buttocks, in rhythm to the music and to the dance
movement constituted a violation of the rule. Appellant suggests that the Department’s
position is such that it would also be required to challenge such other public
performances as Gone With the Wind, High Noon, and the Taming of the Shrew,
among others, because in those performances there is contact between hand and
buttocks.
The Department has requested in its brief to the Board that, as to this count of
the accusation, the Board remand the case to the Department so that it may dismiss it,
and render the issue moot. Appellant has not objected to the Department’s request.
II
3

AB-7636
Appellant cont ends that the area w here t he police officer w as locat ed w hen
he heard the music coming f rom appellant’ s premises w as under its cont rol by
virt ue of an oral agreement bet w een appellant and a neighboring tenant of the
complex. The Depart ment cont ends the area under appellant ’ s cont rol is t he area
defined in the licensing diagrams submit ted by appellant and adopted by the
Department, and that the Department is not bound by a private agreement, if any,
betw een appellant and its neighbor. While w e do not accept t he Department ’ s
narrow construc tion of the condit ion in question, w e do agree that the condit ion
w as violated.
Appellant ’ s corporat e president test if ied t o a purport ed arrangem ent bet w een
appellant and Sam Ash, a neighboring tenant, pursuant t o w hich appellant’ s patrons
could park in the parking area near Ash’ s premises, in return f or w hich Ash w as not
charged f or meals he consumed at the premises.
Appellant claims t hat it follow s f rom the exist ence of this arrangement that
the parking area near Ash’ s premises must be considered an area under appellant’ s
cont rol w ithin t he meaning of t he condition. Appellant suggests t hat t he
Departm ent w ould hold appellant responsible if nef arious activit y w ere to occur in
the parking area in question, so fairness requires it be treated as an area under his
control f or entertainment noise as w ell.
The problem wit h appellant’ s argument is that there is no evidence that the
neighboring tenant had any authority to c ede cont rol of t he area in question t o
appellant. A ppellant’ s president test ified on cross-examination that the entire
4
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parking area w as owned by a single landlord, and appellant shared parking wit h
ot her businesses. It follow s t hat the arrangem ent bet w een appellant and Dash w as
nothing more than one where Ash had no objection to pat rons parking near his
business af ter he c losed, and did not giv e appellant any cont rol over t hat area.
Appellant makes the further argument that, unless the area w here the police
off icer w as parked is deemed an area under the appellant’ s control, the condit ion
it self is rendered vague and unenf orc eable. Alt hough appellant ’ s logic is somew hat
obscure, it appears t o be t hat , unless t he noise w as a t hreat to a residential area,
it s enf orc ement becomes unreasonable.
We do not agree wit h appellant. The condit ion is clear by its t erms. The
only t hing vague or ambiguous is the purport ed agreement bet w een appellant and
Sam A sh. Absent proof Ash had t he pow er t o cede cont rol over t he area t o
appellant, t he agreement is incapable of immunizing appellant against a condit ion
violation.
ORDER
The decision of the Department is aff irmed w ith respect t o the condit ion
violat ion, and t he case is remanded to t he Depart ment for t he ent ry of an order
dismissing t he charge relating t o t he conduc t of the dancer. The Department is

direct ed t o rec onsider the penalt y in light of the dismissal of that charge. 4
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This final decision is filed in accordance wit h Business and Professions
Code §23 08 8 and shall become eff ectiv e 30 days f ollow ing the date of the f iling of
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this final decision as provided by § 23090.7 of said code.
Any party m ay, before t his final decision becomes eff ectiv e, apply to t he
appropriate district court of appeal, or the California Supreme Court, f or a w rit of
review of t his final decision in accordance w ith Business and Professions Code
§23090 et seq.
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